Public Document Pack
Stronger Communities
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council

4;4,.

Monday, 26th September, 2022 at 6.45 pm

To members of the Stronger Communities Committee - H Eaglestone (and all other Town Councillors for
information).

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.

Admission to Meetings
All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated.

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committee Clerk
(derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk ) in advance.

Recording of Meetings

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Deputy Town Clerk or
Committee Clerk know before the start of the meeting.

Agenda

1. Apologies for absence

To consider apologies and reasons for absence.

Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Deputy Town Clerk
(adam.clapton@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence.

Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend.

2. Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any items under consideration
at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s Code of Conduct.

3. Minutes (Pages5-12)
a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2022.
b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda. (Questions on the

progress of any item).

4. Public Participation

Date of Publication 22 September 2022

Page 1


mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:adam.clapton@witney-tc.gov.uk

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The meeting will adjourn for this item.

Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public
participation, in line with Standing Order 42. Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the
agenda.

FInance Report (Pages 13 - 18)
To receive the report of the Town Clerk & C.E.O.

Communications & Community Engagement

Community Engagement Report (Pages 19 - 22)

To receive the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer.

Communications Report (Pages 23 - 24)

To receive the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer.

Youth Services Grant 2022-23 (Pages 25 - 186)

To receive the report of the Deputy Town Clerk.

Appointment to Outside Bodies - Witney Town Charity (Pages 187 - 202)

To receive the report of the Deputy Town Clerk.

WITNEY FORUM

a) Witney Forum - Notes (Pages 203 - 206)
To receive the notes of the Witney Forum held on 6 July 2022.

b) Witney Forum - Future Administration (Pages 207 - 208)

To receive the report of the Deputy Town Clerk.
Street Furniture & Infrastructure

Cycle Repair Stands (Pages 209 - 212)

To receive the report of the Project Officer.

Defibrillator - King George V Recreation Ground (Pages 213 - 214)

To receive the report of the Project Officer.

Winter Preparations (Pages 215 - 220)

To receive the report of the Deputy Town Clerk.

Community Infrastructure Review (Pages 221 - 248)

To receive the report of the Project Officer.

Covid Memorial Task & Finish Group

Town Hall, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr T: 01993 704379
Witney Town Clerk

Oxon ClIr Liz Duncan
0X28 6AG Ma ; w: www.witnhey-tc.gov.uk
vor Pjec2

E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk



mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

16.

To receive the following update of this task and finish group which met on 6 September 2022.

That, members attend site visits at Church Green and The Leys to finalise the memorial position. It was
re-affirmed the memorial should consist of two halves; one to commemorate those who lost their lives
to Covid, and another giving thanks to those who supported the community. Although a boulder had
been suggested due to the limited budget, members thought something impactful would be more
pleasing if possible.

Events

Witney Music Festival (Pages 249 - 256)

To receive a partnership presentation from Witney Music Festival.

551,_\\/_;

Town Clerk
Town Hall, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCl\/Igr T: 01993 704379
Witney Town Clerk E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk
Oxon ClIr Liz Duncan
0X28 6AG

Mayor of WiF’S)ge 3 w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk


mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

Held on Monday, 11 July 2022
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney
Present:

Councillor O Collins (Chair)

Councillors: J Aitman L Duncan

L Ashbourne R Smith
Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk

Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk
Others: None

SC354 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V Gwatkin, H Eaglestone and A Prosser.

SC355 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest from members or officers.

SC356 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 30 May 2022 were received.
SC256 — Communications & Community Engagement Report

In response to a Member, the Deputy Town Clerk advised that ‘You Said, We Did’ videos with
members had yet to take place in response to the customer satisfaction survey. A letter outlining
comments on services in the remit of the County Council had been issued to its Chief Executive,
Leader, and other members of that Authority.

SC257 - Town Hall Window Community Use

The Deputy Town Clerk reported this had been promoted at the Witney Forum of local groups
and there had been keen interest in using this space.

SC260 — Oxford Playhouse
The Chair drew attention to this item and advised this recommendation had been overturned at
the Policy, Governance & Finance meeting on 6 June. The decision was in response to further

correspondence which was considered at the meeting.

SC263 — Litter & Dog Waste Bins

Page 5



SC357

SC358

SC359

Stronger Communities - 11 July 2022

A member advised they had spoken on behalf of the Town Council at the District Council’s
Environmental Scrutiny meeting to raise issues with its policy and communication.

Resolved:

That, the minutes of the Stronger Committee held on 30 May 2022 be approved as a correct
record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

FINANCE REPORT

The Committee received and considered the financial report showing figures for aspects under
its remit for the last Quarter, provided by the Town Clerk & Chief Executive Officer.

In response to a Member, the Town Clerk explained the committee had higher costs than others
due to the nature of its work, and not many ways of generating income. The movement to/from
the general reserve related to the budgets which had been rolled over from the previous years.

Resolved:

That, the finance report be noted.

ClIr L Ashbourne joined the meeting at 6.15pm

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT

The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications & Community
Engagement Officer concerning community engagement projects.

Members were advised on the plans for the national ‘In-Bloom’ and the local ‘Schools In Bloom’
projects which were coming to fruition by the end of July. In addition, it was agreed the Council
should support Love Your Parks week as it had previously and could promote recent litter-
picking equipment purchased by the Council for
[...]
 tree in Market Square and,

9. That, the Rotary Club of Witney be approached to see if they would like to run the 2022
Christmas Lights Switch-on event on Friday 25" November at 6pm on the same terms as in
previous years, to include a grant from the Council.

%

COMMUNICATIONS REPORT & COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY REVIEW

The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications and Community
Engagement Officer concerning communications and strategy review.

Members welcomed the review and noted the updates and suggestions provided. It was
pleasing to see that so many actions were either completed or in development.

With regard to the Website, members noted that the current website was suitable and for what
was required but recognised the benefit of outsourcing the hosting to an external provider. This
would help facilitate a transfer to a Gov.uk template and free up officer time while also retaining
some editorial control to update pages and news items. It was agreed that officers should obtain
qguotes for this project to present at the September meeting and in the meantime the
streamlining of the Website should continue with an ‘Our Partners’ page added so this could be
migrated as and when required.

Members also noted the Press & Media Coverage attachment and thanked officers for recent
social media posts which were eye-catching and promoting the positive work of the Council.

Resolved:

1. That, the report be noted and,

2. That, the additions to the Communications Strategy (as circulated), be incorporated into the
updated document and,

3. That, officers seek quotations for outsourcing the website in time for the next meeting of
the Committee and,

4. That, the current website continues to be streamlined and an ‘Our Partners’ page added
and,

5. That, the Press and Media Coverage be noted.

Page 7



Stronger Communities - 11 July 2022

SC361 TOWN COUNCIL REBRANDING

SC362

SC363

SC364

The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications & Community
Engagement Officer concerning the Town Council’s rebranding.

Members were advised the process had been delayed due to other commitments and the brief
for the project had changed but the Task and Finish Group had agreed on the logo, as presented.
It was intended to be solely an organisational and administrative logo and the town crest would
remain the official heraldic ‘town’ arms for legislative purposes.

The Committee welcomed the proposed logo and recognised the sentiment behind it, including
the colours which represented a traditional Witney three-point blanket. It was modern and
represented a distinct change and direction of the Town Council.

Recommended:

1. That, the report be noted and,

2. That, the Town Council adopts the new logo for administrative and livery purposes.

YOUTH SERVICES GRANT 2022

The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning the
Youth Services Grant criteria and timeframe for the awarding of funds.

Members agreed the timetable and looked forward to receiving applications when the scheme
opened at the beginning of August.

Resolved:
1. That, the Youth Services Grant award timetable be agreed.

WITNEY VOICE BOX CHOIR GRANT REQUEST

The Committee received and considered a grant request from Witney Voice Box Choir towards
funds for a free concert in the Langdale Hall, Witney.

Members were aware that a Platinum Jubilee concert was hugely oversubscribed, and this
performance would provide a further free event, which could be accessed by many more
residents in the community. Although the committee was not responsible for the financial
management of the Council, it welcomed the application.

Recommended:

1. That, Witney Voice Box Choir be awarded £100 from the Town Council’s grant budget and,
2. That, this recommendation be forwarded to the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee.

HAPPY TO CHAT BENCH

The Committee received and considered the report of the Project Officer concerning the Happy
to Chat Bench.

Page 8



SC365

SC366

Stronger Communities - 11 July 2022

The Town Council would be project managing this matter as the parties who had shown interest
in the project had not been able to pursue it themselves. Members were pleased the local
Methodist Church had shown an interest in helping those at the bench but felt that a timetable
for representatives was not needed at this time. Likewise, the District Council was about to
embark on a project with the Samaritans so their contact details would be placed elsewhere.

A concerted effort would be needed not to deter the use of the bench for rest so no plaque
should be attached, and attention should only be drawn by painting the bench through the use
of colour.

Resolved:

1. That, the report be noted and,

2. That, that the bench be painted in the colours of the newly adopted Town Council logo and
the words ‘Happy to Chat Bench’ are painted on the wooden slats.

QUEEN'S PLATINUM JUBILEE - LEGACY PROJECT

The Committee considered potential wording for a plaque to mark the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee
Project in Unterhaching Park, which now seemed possible following the District Council’s
indication a licence could be granted.

Members agreed on a simple dedication for the plaque on the sundial, ‘Installed by Witney Town
Council to honour the Platinum Jubilee of Queen Elizabeth II, 2022’.

Resolved:

That, the wording as above be incorporated onto a plaque for the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee
sundial at Unterhaching Park.

AUTUMN & WINTER PLANTING

The Committee received a verbal update on Autumn and Winter planting, as provided by the
Maintenance & Environmental Services Officer.

Members were advised that plants had already been ordered directly by the Council based on a
previous resolution to adhere to what had been done before, but there was still a chance to vary
a colour scheme.

Approval was also sought to remove concrete planting troughs along the top of The Leys
Recreation Ground and to change Burwell Hall bedding to perennial shrub planting as the
flowers were regularly disturbed and taken out by the public. There was agreement that the
troughs needed to be replaced but there was hope a budget could be included for their
replacement in the new year. It was disappointing that plants outside Burwell Hall were being
treated poorly so it was a sensible approach to plant something hardy in this area.

Resolved:

1. That, the report be noted and,
2. That, the planting scheme match the colours of the newly adopted Town Council logo and,

Page 9



SC367

SC368

Stronger Communities - 11 July 2022

3. That, the planters at The Leys recreation Ground be removed. A replacement to be sought in
time for the Spring/Summer planting 2023 and,
4. That, bedding planting outside Burwell Hall be replaced with hardy perennial shrubs.

THIRD PARTY & LARGE EVENTS

The Committee received and considered the report of the Venue & Events Officer concerning
third party and large events.

The Chair started by thanking all organisers of the events held so far in the year. They had all
been most welcomed and were a credit to all who had contributed to their success.

The Committee were pleased to learn that LibFest would be returning to the Leys in 2023 and
acknowledged that the schedule of events would need to be refined to accommodate all events
in that year. With a tight summer schedule, any further requests would need to be considered
on their scale on a case-to-case basis.

The Town Clerk suggested that many of these larger events had received funds from the Town
Council but this wasn’t knowingly promoted during the event so the committee agreed that
banners stating, ‘Supported by Witney Town Council’ should be purchased and provided.

Resolved:

1. That, the report be noted and,

2. That, the events who have shown an interest in returning in 2023 be accommodated where
possible and,

3. That, the request from BBOWT to hold a free pop-up education stand at the Leys Recreation
G
[...]
and the budget should be stretched to include as many events as possible.

Resolved:

1. That, the report be noted and,

2. That, the Advent Fayre is held on the last Sunday in November based on the same format as
previous years with Father Christmas in attendance in a grotto and,

3. That, Witney Model Club be granted permission to use an area of the hall during the event
and,

4. That, The Town Crier be invited to take part in the event and,

That, schools are advised of the event and,

6. That, Winter Wonderland be invited to take part.

bl

The meeting closed at: 7.49 pm

Chair

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE

Date: Monday, 26th September 2022
Title: Finance Report

Contact Officer: Town Clerk/CEO — Sharon Groth
Background

Detailed income and expenditure statements for budgets which are the responsibility of this
committee are enclosed. The period to which this report relates is Period 5, 1 April 2022 to
31 August 2022.

Due to time constraints, it is not possible to provide a full written report, however at this stage
in the financial year budgets are not expected to be overspent — but members are reminded
that expenditure isn’t necessarily incurred evenly over the course of the year.

The Town Clerk has also taken the opportunity to provide the Capital & Special Revenue
expenditure for the same period.

Revenue Budget 2023-24 and Capital & Special Revenue Projects 2023-24 and beyond

In line with normal Council procedures, the Town Clerk/RFO will shortly be commencing the
annual review of all the Committees to prepare the revenue budget for 2023-24. Draft
budgets are prepared based upon current activities and patterns of income and expenditure.
Any additional revenue expenditure is considered separately as Revenue Growth Items.

It is also normal practice that during the budget cycle the Council considers the Capital and
Special Revenue budget to identify which projects or schemes are to be i
[...]
e budget
allocated to the community gardeners to provide equipment for them that may help alleviate
watering problems or provide them with a small noticeboard each that will do away with any
further laminated posters, which add harmful plastics to a project that should be
environmentally friendly. Previously leftover budget has been carried over or used to
augment the budget of community gardeners.

If Councillors have an idea for a big impact community project next year, they should put this
forward now so that the budget can be set aside for that purpose next summer. Some possible
areas for this are:

An impactful and widely beneficial addition to the Lake and Country Park, Tower Hill
Cemetery, Tiny Forest or Park Road allotment area, where the Ranger would like to protect
and inform about recent wildlife discoveries, for example.

Page 20



Environmental impact
Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 — with

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions
they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates.

Risk
In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any
action it can take to limit or negate its liability.

Financial implications

Described here or as stated in the report above.
Recommendations
Members are invited to note the report and consider the following:

e To resolve that the Council facilitates the Blue Plaque reception for Alice Batt in the Corn
Exchange on 1 October with the remaining £200 budget for the project,

e Whether to run Citizen of the Year Awards for 2022 and if yes, what awards format these
should take,

e Whether to use some leftover In Bloom budget for a larger more impactful community
project

e Whether to support and facilitate a resident request for a Charity Calendar for 2023,

e To resolve a change to the Christmas Lights Switch-On date and whether to facilitate a
community Christmas M
[...]
process. Members should refer to the applications for full details before
considering any outcomes of the fund.

While the decision on awarding grants is made by the Policy, Governance and Finance Committee,
members may like to consider the requests and documents provided at this meeting to see if any
further supporting documentation is required from applicants.

The committee may also like to make recommendations to the Policy, Governance and Finance
committee on the outcome of awards.

Environmental impact

There is no discernible impact on the environment from this project.

Risk

The Committee should ensure that all criteria are met, and necessary documents are provided by
applicants before recommending funding.

Financial implications

» Abudget of £40k has been agreed and budgeted for within this financial year only for the purpose
of this grant.
» There is no additional budget over and above the amount already set.

Recommendations

Members are invited to note the report and consider the following:

1. Whether further information or clarification on any matter is required from applicants,
2. Recommendations on allocation of funds to the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee to be
held on 3" October 2022.

Page 26



Y town counciL &

Youth Services Grant 2022-23

Witney Town Council, in consultation with local groups, organisations and individuals has identified
that there are gaps in youth provision of varying ages and vulnerabilities within the town. There is a
clear need for the young people of Witney and their parents to identify what is currently available in
order to seek the help they need, encourage a wider range of opportunities for them and to provide
excellent support to young people, helping them to live fulfilling lives.

The Town Council supports the desires of young people for enhancing and increasing places to go and
things to do, supports young people’s access to activities they are interested in, maintains play
provision and encourages the 
[...]
e is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE

Date: Monday, 26 September 2022

Title: Appointment to Outside Bodies — Witney Town Charity
Contact Officer: Witney Town Charity Trustees

Background

At the meeting held on 1 August 2022, the Council resolved to defer a decision on two town council
appointed trustee vacancies on Witney Town Charity to this committee. Minute number SC 415 refers,

‘That, final nominations are received along with accompanying documents for a final decision
delegated to the Stronger Communities Committee.’

Current Situation
Resumes from four potential candidates have been received and circulated to members. These advise

how they meet the charities criteria and can assist with specific projects it would like to undertake.

Although currently two vacancies exist, a third will arise on the expiration of Mr J King as a trustee on
26 October 2022.

Environmental impact

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 — with this in
mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions they make with
regard to its facilities and services it operates.

Risk
In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any action it
can take to limit or negate its liability.

Financial implications

There are no financial implications pertaining to this issue.
Recommendations

Members are invited to note the report and consider proposing candidates to Witney Town Charity as
the town council’s nominated trustees.

Page 187



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s1

Document is Restricted

Page 195



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 
[...]

	7 Communications Report
	8 Youth Services Grant 2022-23
	WTC Youth Services Grant Criteria - 2022-23
	Youth Services Grant Summary 2022-23
	Funding Criteria Scoring Chart - SC 26 Sep
	Got2B Application 2022-23
	Got2B - supporting docs
	Home-Start - Application
	Home-Start - supporting docs 1
	Home-Start - supporting docs 2
	Home-Start - supporting docs 3
	OxMAT Application 2022-23
	The 7 C's Foundation  2020 Final
	The 7 C's Foundation  2021 Final
	Parish of Witney Application 2022-23
	Aspire Oxfordshire Application 2022-23
	Aspire Oxfordshire - supporting docs
	APCAM - Application
	APCAM - supporting doc 1
	APCAM - supporting doc 2

	9 Appointment to Outside Bodies - Witney Town Charity
	B B - Supporting Information
	B B - Supporting Information 2
	R C - Supporting Information
	J B - Supporting Information
	J K B - Supporting Information

	10a Witney Forum - Notes
	10b Witney Forum - Future Administration
	11 Cycle Repair Stands
	Cycle Repair Stands Quote

	12 Defibrillator - King George V Recreation Ground
	13 Winter Preparations
	OCC - Salt Bin Data
	Rissington Drive - Salt Bin Request

	14 Community Infrastructure Review
	Infastructure Spreadsheets - All Areas

	16 Witney Music Festival





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 26 September 2022 

 
At 6.45 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor O Collins (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

L Ashbourne 
L Duncan 
V Gwatkin 
 

A Prosser 
R Smith 
P Hiles (In place of H Eaglestone) 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: 5 members of the public. 
  
 

 
SC463   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H Eaglestone, he was substituted by 
Councillor P Hiles. 
 

SC464   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor A Prosser declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 16 by virtue of 
knowing the event organiser. 
 

SC465   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 11 July 2022 were received. 

 
SC363 – The Deputy Town Clerk advised that a letter of thanks had been received from Witney 
Voicebox choir in relation to a recent grant of £100 
 
S365 - The committee considered the potential wording for the legacy project following the 
recent passing of HM, Queen Elizabeth II. 
 
S368 – The Deputy Town Clerk advised that the plans for Remembrance were at an advanced 
stage. A Meeting had been held with all interested organisations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities committee held on 11 July 2022 be approved 

as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the chair.  



Stronger Communities - 26 September 2022 

 
2 

 
2. That, the wording for the sundial incorporates the Late Queen’s life dates, 1926-2022 and 

installed by Witney Town Council to honour her Platinum Jubilee, 2022. The final wording to 
be agreed by officers and the Chair. 

 
SC466   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
The Committee adjourned for this item. 

 
The committee received representations from Got2B, Home-Start Oxford, Aspire Oxfordshire, 
APCAM and The Parish of Witney concerning Agenda Item 8. 
 
Further representation was made by Mr E Marshall concerning Agenda Item 16. 
 
The Committee reconvened at 19:41pm 
 

SC467   YOUTH SERVICES GRANT 2022-23 
 
The committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 

 
Members welcomed all the applications which totalled more than £60,000 over the allocated 
budget. The committee agreed the town council was a small grass roots authority and needed to 
recognise its limitations. Members discussed what the current youth need was in Witney, ages 
of those affected and the benefits that each applying group could provide. 
 
The chair suggested apportioning the budget based on the group’s membership in Witney. This 
was agreeable although some members felt that some  applicants held sizable reserves in their 
accounts and therefore consideration should be given to removing these applicants based on 
scoring against the grants criteria. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted, and 
2. That, the decision on distribution of the Youth Services fund be deferred to the Policy, 

Governance & Finance Committee at its meeting on 3 October 2022. 
 
Participants for the Youth Services Item left the meeting at 20:10 
 

SC468   WITNEY MUSIC FESTIVAL 
 
Following public participation members discussed the proposal put forward in respect of the 
council providing financial support as part of a wider partnership scheme. 

 
The committee agreed that a partnership would secure the festival for future years and were 
supportive of measures to ensure this. These included subsidised use of The Leys event field and  
financial support which would be clarified when the position on finances was clearer. 
 
The members agreed that Witney Town Council branding should be visible on stage to advertise 
its support and partnership with the festival. 
 
 
 



Stronger Communities - 26 September 2022 

 
3 

Recommended: 
 
1. That, the council enter a partnership with Witney Music Festival to provide this community 

event for the future., and 
2. That, an official memorandum of understanding be produced to clarify the responsibilities of 

both parties and, 
3. That, subsidised use of The Leys events field be included as part of this agreement and, 
4. That, the committee agree in principle for funding towards the 2023 event, the amount 

being subject to budget setting for the 2023-24 financial year. 
 
Councillor R Smith left the meeting at 20:30 with the remaining public. 
 

SC469   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk/CEO. 

 
Members received income and expenditure statements under its remit for period 5, 1 April 2022 
– 1 August 2022. 
 
The committee were grateful for the opportunity to consider Capital and Special revenue 
projects for the 2023-24 budget. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report of the Town Clerk/CEO be noted, and 
2. That, consideration be given to the financial request made by Witney Music Festival. 
 

SC470   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The committee received and considered the report of the Communications & Community 
Engagement Officer. 

 
Members received updates on a blue plaque for Alice Batt, Citizen of the year Awards, Christmas 
Light Switch on, a potential charity calendar and In Bloom. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That the report be noted and, 
2. That, the council facilitates the Blue Plaque reception for Alice Batt in the Corn Exchange on 

1 October with the remaining £200 budget. 
3. That, the council run Citizen of the Year awards for 2022 and explore the inclusion of a 

sporting achievement category. 
4. That, the Citizen of the Year award ceremony is held separate to the Annual Town Meeting. 
5. That, the idea of a charity calendar is supported however further investigation would be 

required and therefore would not be possible for 2023. 
6. That, Christmas light switch on to be held on 2 December at the request of The Rotary Club 

of Witney.  
7. That, the advent fayre to be held on Sunday 27 November. 
8. That, the remaining 2022-23 In Bloom budget be earmarked for a more impactful 

community project. Possibly willow sheep on roundabouts. 
 
 



Stronger Communities - 26 September 2022 

 
4 

SC471   SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, as the meeting had now reached two hours in length, standing order 48 be suspended in 
order to allow the meeting to continue. 
 

SC472   COMMUNICATIONS REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Community Engagement officer. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted.  
  

SC473   APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES - WITNEY TOWN CHARITY 
 
The committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 

 
Members considered the proposed candidates against the criteria passed on by Witney Town 
Charity. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted, and 
2. That, the Town Council nominated trustees be Barry Beadle and Rachel Crouch. 
 

SC474   WITNEY FORUM - NOTES 
 
The committee received the notes of the Witney Forum meeting held 6 July 2022.  

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the updates be noted 
 

SC475   WITNEY FORUM - FUTURE ADMINISTRATION 
 
The committee received and considered the report of The Deputy Town Clerk.  

 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted, and 
2. That, the administration should remain with West Oxfordshire District Council 
 

SC476   CYCLE REPAIR STANDS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Project Officer. 

 
Members were disappointed the bike stands had been subjected to continued vandalism so 
discussed their merits and locations. The stands had been initially welcomed by residents but the 
use of them since was undetermined so it was agreed that the stand at The Leys should be 



Stronger Communities - 26 September 2022 

 
5 

repaired and re-sited nearer the Coffee Shed where it would be covered by CCTV. The stand in 
Market Square was still partially useable so its use could be discerned at a later date. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the bike repair stand at The Leys Recreation Ground be repaired and re-sited 

nearer the Coffee Shed and, 
3. That, the bike repair stand in Market Square be left for the time being. 
 

SC477   DEFIBRILLATOR - KING GEORGE V RECREATION GROUND 
 
The Committee received the report of the Project Officer. 

 
Officers advised the issue had already been brought before the Council’s Parks & Recreation 
Committee and agreement had been reached to allocate funds in the 2023/24 budget. However, 
members agreed there should be one last attempt with football clubs and the Football 
Association to obtain grant funding for the defibrillator. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, officers correspond with football clubs and the Football Association regarding 

grant funding and, 
3. That, if unsuccessful, the funds totalling approximately £1,700.00 are included in the 

2023/24 budget. 
 

SC478   WINTER PREPARATIONS 
 
The committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 

 
Members agreed that a salt bin be sited at Rissington Drive. There were no further requests 
provided at the meeting for any other winter preparations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted, and 
2. That, a salt bin is installed at Rissington Drive at the cost of £250 plus vat 
 

SC479   COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Project Officer. 

 
Members were grateful to officers for compiling such a comprehensive review of the Council’s 
infrastructure, including bins, benches, bus shelters etc. It had put the Council in a good position 
to develop a replacement and upgrade programme in line with its Open Spaces Strategy. 
Members were asked to contact officers if they noticed anything further which should be 
included. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 



Stronger Communities - 26 September 2022 

 
6 

2. That, a corporate replacement, and upgrade plan is created in consultation with the 
Council’s Operations team 

 
SC480   COVID MEMORIAL TASK & FINISH GROUP 

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Chair concerning a recent meeting of the 
group and confirmed a further site visit would be taking place the following week. No firm 
decisions had taken place but there was hope a plan would be formulated in the near future. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the update on progress be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 9.04 pm 

 
Chair 


